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DA/2022/0350 171 1144765 51 Ferris Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Ferris Street ANNANDALE 2038 6 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The scale of the development is minor in scale. The proposed development is l imited to the swimming pool and surround. 
•	There will be no impact on the bulk and scale of development on the site. 
•	The proposed works satisfy the objectives of the applicable planning controls.
•	Landscape areas retained are suitable for tree planting and for the enjoyment of residents. Proposed planting is l imited by the small size of the allotment 
(133m2 ) and existing underground services.
•	The landscape area adjoins similar area on adjoining properties. 
•	The proposed development is in keeping with the desired future character of the neighbourhood. 
•	The relatively minor scale of the proposed works will have minimal impact on surface drainage flows and underground flow of water. 
•	The proposed pool wil l not impact site density. 
•	The building footprint wil l not be increased with the proposed works. The pool and surround will contribute to improved function of the private open space.

14.47% or 11.62sqm Delegation to Staff 23/09/2022 6:49:41 PM 23/09/2022 Approved

REV/2020/0035 6 131508 40 Milton Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 Milton Street ASHFIELD 2131 4 Ashfield LEP 2013 IWDR3 Clause 4.3 Height of buildings
Development satisfies objectives of development standard and zone

42.4% Council 27/07/2022 6:04:24 PM 27/07/2022 Ashfield LEP 2013 Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio
Development satisfies objectives of development standard and zone

131.7% Completed

DA/2021/0603 5 708952 39 Short Street BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 Short Street
BIRCHGROV
E 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.3A(3)(a)(i) - Landscaped Area

Not supported - No Clause 4.6 provided
20.74% or 10.60m2 COURT 25/07/2022 12:00:00 AM 25/07/2022 Upheld

DA/2021/0784 20 1162 342 Norton Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 Norton Street
LEICHHARD
T 2040 9 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDB2 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio

Minor breach in the standard that results in alternative housing stock along a transport node.
9.4sqm or 2% Delegation to Staff 26/07/2022 8:26:00 AM 26/07/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1057 1 718444 3 Cameron Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Cameron Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Site Coverage
Existing site coverage breached development standard - additional breach is reasonable considering extent of additions/impacts upon adjoining properties

23.79% or 21.38sqm Delegation to Staff 18/07/2022 8:16:08 AM 18/07/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1090 B 355063 63 Balmain Road LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 Balmain Road LEICHHARD
T

2040 3 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.1   Minimum subdivision lot size

•	Each lot and character is consistent with the diverse subdivision pattern in the immediate area including in terms of lots sizes, lot widths and shapes.
•	lots will be adequate to accommodate an appropriate built form complying with all development Standards.
•	Provides a development which does not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties.

Lot A - 10sqm 4.9% and Lot B - 4.44sqm or 2.2% Delegation to Staff 29/08/2022 11:01:00 AM 29/08/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1095 20 1166 27 Edgeware Road ENMORE  NSW  2042 Edgeware Road ENMORE 2042 6 Marrickvil le LEP 2011 R2 Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio
Lot 20 - development satisfies objectives of the zone and development standard notwithstanding variation

6% Delegation to Staff 08/09/2022 10:32:35 PM 08/09/2022 Marrickvil le LEP 2011 Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio
Lot 210 - development satisfies objectives of the zone and 
development standard notwithstanding variation 6% Approved

DA/2021/1186 A 104804 110 View Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 View Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Site coverage

•	It is noted that the development maintains an existing non-compliance with the site coverage development standard.
•	The proposed development represents a modest addition to the existing dwelling and is expected to cater for the changing housing needs of the residents. 
•	The development will be contained wholly within the existing building footprint, as such, retention and absorption of surface drainage water outcomes on the 
site are not compromised. The proposal is also accompanied by a BASIX Certificate which encourages ecologically sustainable development outcomes for the 
development.
•	Notwithstanding the departure from the development standard, the bulk and scale of the development is considered is considered acceptable and appropriately 
controls building density on the site. The form and scale of the development remains consistent with the character of the neighbourhood and its future desired 
character without compromising on neighbourhood amenity.
•	Landscaping on the site is maximised on the site, allowing areas of tree planting and opportunities for rainwater absorption on the site.

63.7% (59.2sqm) Delegation to Staff 13/07/2022 9:01:59 AM 13/07/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Floor space ratio

•	The 8.8% variation to the standard does not give rise to a perceptible 
or unreasonable bulk & scale or impact upon the amenity of the 
occupants of the surrounding properties. 

•	The floor space non-compliance will not be perceived from within the 
public domain or from the adjoining dwellings and there are no 
consequent impacts on the residential amenity of the adjoining 
properties accordingly nothing is gained by requiring numeric 
compliance. 

•	The proposal does not give rise to any adverse or unsatisfactory 
environmental consequences which would warrant an adherence to the 
FSR control.

•	There is no community benefit in requiring strict adherence to the 
development standard.

8.19sqm or 8.8% Approved

DA/2021/1268 2 167165 143 Annandale Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Annandale Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 cl 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Cover
The landscaped areas are suitable for substantial tree planting and of a size and location suitable for the enjoyment of the residents. The amenity of the dwelling 
in terms of its landscaped area will be preserved and provided with an acceptable landscaped setting. 5.9% (7.74m2) Local Planning Panel 16/08/2022 12:00:00 AM 16/08/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1276 1 105258 86 View Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 View Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Site Coverage

The site contains a significant landscaped area shortfall and the additional deep soil area as part of the proposed development will change the site from a 1.7% 
landscaped area coverage to a compliant landscaped area.

The departure from the standard is minor in nature and is indiscernible to any casual observer when viewed from all public and private vantage points.

The development standard and relevant exclusions are constructed to achieve a balance between built and unbuilt structures at the site and facil itate 
landscaping and useable spaces at ground level. The proposal provides useable areas of private open space and complies with the landscaped area 
development standard.

The proposal results in acceptable impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of view loss, overshadowing and privacy impacts. The minor site 
coverage variation cannot be attributed to adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties.

14.46sqm or 6.42% Delegation to Staff 15/07/2022 10:58:44 AM 15/07/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1288 M 443465 3 Theodore Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Theodore Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Site Coverage

•	The proposal complies with the objectives of the control and the R1 General Residential zone;
•	The proposal exceeds the site coverage control as a result of the infi l l  of an existing breezeway, which is considered to not provide additional amenity of the 
existing property, as it is currently an unusable hardstand area;
•	The proposal increases the existing non-compliant landscaped area on the site to an amount compliant with the landscaped area control;
•	The proposed development is consistent with the character of the locality, including setbacks, bulk and scale;

10sqm or 10.5% Delegation to Staff 01/08/2022 4:46:43 PM 01/08/2022 Approved

DA/2021/1336 B 188572 37 Liverpool Road ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 Liverpool Road ASHFIELD 2131 6 Ashfield LEP 2013 IWDR3 Floor Space Ratio
Existing variation

63.2sqm or 38% Local Planning Panel 09/08/2022 12:00:00 AM 09/08/2022 Refused

DA/2021/1352 1 198458 4 Mort Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Mort Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Landscaped area non-compliance is historic, proposal meets the objectives of the plan and the zone, proposal is otherwise compliant with development standards and controls 12.5sqm or 40.8% Delegation to Staff 29/07/2022 10:24:52 AM 29/07/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Site coverage

non-compliance is historic, proposal meets the objectives of the plan 
and the zone, proposal is otherwise compliant with development 
standards and controls

2sqm or 1.6% Approved

DA/2021/1354 1 936558 21 Barr Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Barr Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 cl.4.3A(3)(a)(i i) - Landscaped Area
The landscaped area is suitable for substantial tree planting and of a size and location suitable for the enjoyment of the residents. The amenity of the dwelling in 
terms of its landscaped area shall be preserved and provides an acceptable landscaped setting. 46.6% Local Planning Panel 13/09/2022 12:00:00 AM 13/09/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 cl.4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage

The site coverage is suitable as it retains landscaped area for 
substantial tree planting and of a size and location suitable for the 
enjoyment of the residents.

7.2% Approved

DA/2021/1364 2 501216 82 Mansfield Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 Mansfield Street ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Site Coverage

•	The proposal complies with the objectives of the control and the R1 General Residential zone;
•	The proposed development and site coverage is exactly similar to its neighbour and the pair of semi-detached dwellings; 
•	The proposal increases the existing landscaped area on the site to an amount compliant with the landscaped area control;
•	The proposed development is consistent with the character of the locality, including setbacks, bulk and scale;

10% Delegation to Staff 23/09/2022 4:36:37 PM 23/09/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0037 39 2915 61 Lincoln Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 Lincoln Street STANMORE 2048 1 Marrickvil le LEP 2011 IWDR2 4.4 FSR
Subject site extends over two lots, development meets objectives of zone & development standard.

39% Local Planning Panel 13/09/2022 12:00:00 AM 13/09/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0050 10 1248925 23 Trafalgar Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Trafalgar Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage
Objectives of the zone and standard have been demonstrated

19.5% or 17sqm Delegation to Staff 29/09/2022 6:20:38 PM 29/09/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0066 1 918451 7 Piper Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Piper Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 site coverage

•	The proposed development represents a modest addition to the existing dwelling and is expected to cater for the changing housing needs of the residents. 

•	The proposal provides a development that complies with the landscape area development standard, as such, retention and absorption of surface drainage water 
outcomes on the site is not compromised. The proposal is also accompanied by a BASIX Certificate which encourages ecologically sustainable development 
outcomes for the development.

•	Notwithstanding the departure from the development standard, the bulk and scale of the development is considered is considered acceptable and appropriately 
controls building density on the site. The form and scale of the development remains consistent with the character of the neighbourhood and its future desired 
character without compromising on neighbourhood amenity.

•	Landscaping on the site is maximised on the site, allowing areas of tree planting and opportunities for rainwater absorption on the site.

4.64sqm or 2.97% Delegation to Staff 18/07/2022 9:01:12 AM 18/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0074 A 100863 78 Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 Louisa Road BIRCHGROV
E

2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) Landscaped Area

•	The proposal does not result in any additional floor space;
•	The proposal complies with both the Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage development standards under the LLEP 2013; and
•	Council’s conditions require additional landscaping be provided in the front courtyard to replace the deleted car parking space.

135.87sqm or 82.63% Delegation to Staff 26/07/2022 7:03:25 PM 26/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0102 29 796 114 Young Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Young Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.3B – Site Coverage for residential development i
No change to existing

34% Delegation to Staff 12/07/2022 3:48:25 PM 12/07/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 4.3A – Landscaped Area for residential development
No change to existing

3% Approved

DA/2022/0123 8 654 6 Coulon Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 Coulon Street ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) - Site Coverage

In such cases, it is unreasonable to require compliance with the site coverage standard when the more mutually consistent development standards (FSR and 
landscaped area) and heritage controls are complied with. At the same time it is unnecessary to require compliance when the other planning guidelines 
(envelope control, private open space, solar access, neighbouring amenity) are satisfied. 
  - The proposed built form is satisfactory in heritage and streetscape terms. 
  - The proposal wil l provide a good contemporary standard of inner-suburban accommodation on the subject site. 
  - The proposal wil l not materially affect solar access to adjoining properties. 
  - The proposal wil l maintain existing levels of privacy. 
  - The proposal wil l not unreasonably restrict the viewlines of adjoining properties.

1.60% or 1.8sqm Delegation to Staff 02/08/2022 10:27:10 AM 02/08/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0126 157 1474 2 Lamb Street LILYFIELD  NSW  2040 Lamb Street LILYFIELD 2040 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Landscaped Area

The departure from the Development Standard is minimal, and the Assessing Officer appointed to the assessment of the Application by the Consent Authority 
receives delegated authority from the Minister for Planning and Public Spaces to determine the Application. This indicates the minor extent of the variation 
when considered in the framework of Local Planning Panels.

The proposed works are limited in scale and scope. They are all external located at the rear of the existing building and designed to be as least intrusive as 
possible to both the natural and social environment. The Development results in a positive outcome increasing outdoor recreational facil ities and also aligns with 
the current residential market and expectations of contemporary l iving.

The pool replaces an area of turf and does not require the removal of any trees. The pool enhances the useability of the site and opportunities for recreational 
use for the enjoyment of the residents.

The nature of the site being located on a corner means it is unachievable to have a landscape corridor on three sides. The adjoining property has a shed and 
carport along the boundary restricting the landscape corridor. Existing planting on the boundary will remain therefore not reducing the landscape corridor.

The proposal maintains the existing form and scale of the building. The proposal promotes the desired future character of the neighbour by having no noticeable 
change to the two street frontages whilst providing opportunities for recreational use for the enjoyment of the residents.

The pool is an appropriate form and scale with minimal paving. The pool wil l collect natural rainfall which will improve overland flow to adjoining properties.

The proposal does not increase the building footprint and provides a more useable private open space for the owners to enjoy.

9.46% or -5.64sqm Delegation to Staff 15/08/2022 11:06:06 AM 15/08/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0130 400 1281764 4 Wells Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Wells Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) - Site Coverage

•	The small site area of only 94.8m2 is the reason for the site coverage exceeding the standard.
•	Floor Space ratio, BLZ and Landscape Area Complies with the standard.
•	The extension has been designed to extend to the rear as far as possible to the rear of the property to be in l ine with .no 6 wells street ANNADALE and to provide 
a light well
•	Special Circumstances, although the Site covearge is non compliant the Landscpae Area has been significatly increased from 10.2% to 21.8% more than 
doubled.
•	The proposed extension has restrictions on rear setback with the BLZ, the front setback behind the gutter to the existing dwelling and each side boundary, it 
would be unreasonable and unnecssary to restict it further with making it comply with the site covarge.

10.88sqm or 19.13% Delegation to Staff 25/07/2022 7:05:07 PM 25/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0138 6 5986 24 Waratah Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 Waratah Street LEICHHARD
T

2040 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio
The proposed development involves a deviation of only 29.9m2 from the development
standard, which is equivalent to approximately 8.4% above the FSR regulatory
controls

8.4% Delegation to Staff 29/08/2022 12:59:04 PM 29/08/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.3 A(3)(a)(i) - Landscaped Area

The proposed development involves a deviation of only 12.9m2 from 
the development
standard, which is equivalent to only 4% above the landscape area 
regulatory controls

4% Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.3A(3) (b) – Site Coverage The proposed site coverage non-compliance is only 7.3m2 or 2%. This area is
negligible numerically but results in a much more usable dwelling for the occupants

2% Approved

DA/2022/0150 2 542491 6 Campbell Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Campbell Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage

•	Instead, to offset the increase in site coverage an increase in landscaped area is proposed, along with the retaining of a private open space area in the rear yard 
with a min. dimension of 3m.
•	The proposed variation does not create any adverse impacts on the adjoining properties or the character of the locality generally.
•	The proposal uti l izes the existing building footprint and in the portions that are extended, covers a paved area that is already mostly bounded by four walls, 
therefore not reducing the landscaped area on site. The landscaped area is increased to meet the minimum LEP requirements.
•	Consequently, the immediate area surrounding the site is characterised by a variety of built forms, and no one style of architecture dominates the streetscape. 
Some of the buildings within the street have been well maintained and retain their built form integrity. Other buildings within the street have been altered and 
refurbished significantly. 
•	The land-use pattern of the precinct is two storey residential dwellings.
•	The variation to site coverage will not compromise the character of the area and is minimal.
•	The proposed site coverage under this application is considered appropriate in the context of the surrounding development.
•	The density of the development is sustainable within the existing area in consideration of the context, proximity to public transport, services, and infrastructure, 
social and environmental qualities of the site.
•	In our opinion, strict compliance with the maximum site coverage requirement is unreasonable in the context of the site and will prevent the orderly and 
economic use and development of the subject land.
•	The proposal is permissible within the R1 zone. It also satisfies four of the ‘unreasonable and unnecessary’ tests established by the Court in Wehbe.
•	As detailed, strict compliance with the development standard would not result in a better outcome for development. It would unnecessarily complicate orderly 
and economic development of the land in accordance with the intentions of the zoning and the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979.

19.59% or 10.33sqm Delegation to Staff 20/07/2022 4:46:29 PM 20/07/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 4.4 FSR

•	The proposal wil l be compatible with adjoining buildings and the 
local area. 
•	The proposed variation will have no adverse or unreasonable impacts 
on the amenity of surrounding sites in terms of solar access, 
overshadowing, view loss or visual privacy. The additional GFA is 
concentrated within the proposed extension on Ground Floor which 
does not correlate to the minor additional overshowing to adjoining 
property. 
•	Council has demonstrated a will ingness to vary the FSR development 
standard within the local area. Given the reasonableness of the 
proposal, it is appropriate that Council also consider the variation of the 
subject development in these circumstances. 
•	The proposed bulk and scale of the development would remain in l ine 
with the emerging and existing character of the Balmain locality and 
the Waterview Estate Heritage Conservation Area as the additional 
GFA and FSR are solely located within an area that is already mostly 
bounded by four walls that are greater than 1.4m in height and could 
technically constitute GFA anyway if a wall connected the existing 
laundry with the wall adjoining the lane. 
•	The above demonstrates compliance with the development standard 
is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances. There are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
Floor Space Ratio development standard in this instance. Given the 
above, the requirements of clause 4.6 have been satisfied and the 
variation to the FSR development standard can be approved.

5.77% or 5.05sqm Approved

DA/2022/0165 380 7449 152 Hawthorne Parade HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 Hawthorne Parade HABERFIEL
D

2045 1 Ashfield LEP 2013 IWDR2 Clause 6.5(3)(d) – Landscaped Area

•	The non-compliant landscape area is existing, with the development seeing an improvement in the non-compliance being proposed. 
•	The proposed development and its landscaping area will improve amenity of the neighbouring dwellings and the surrounding locality, contributing positively to 
a garden setting. 
•	The proposed development will significantly improve the amenity of the site and dwelling for the occupants 
•	The proposal complies with all other relevant LEP and DCP development standards.

12.40% or 36.84sqm Delegation to Staff 05/08/2022 5:24:31 PM 05/08/2022 Deferred Commencement

DA/2022/0172 6 916271 101 Elswick Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 Elswick Street LEICHHARD
T

2040 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area

(Applicant reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The current breaches in the development standard are existing and NOT created or intensified by the proposed works. These existing breaches are caused by the 
existing dwelling and detached garage. 
•	Renovations to the existing dwelling and detached garage were approved by Leichhardt Council in 2007, when the current development standards were not in 
place. When the current development standards came into force, the subject site automatically became non-compliant due to the existing dwelling and detached 
garage currently on the site. 
•	Substantively the proposed works consist of a Level 1 addition, which does not impact either landscaped area or site coverage. The proposed works at ground 
level are largely internal, with the existing building footprint being maintained.
•	Increasing the landscaped area and/or decreasing the site coverage will reduce the existing amenity of the subject site by either decreasing the available private 
open space or eliminating an already existing and approved car space.

19.15sqm or 75.54% Delegation to Staff 02/08/2022 9:38:25 AM 02/08/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LLEP justifying the proposed contravention of 
the development standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The current breaches in the development standard are existing and 
NOT created or intensified by the proposed works. These existing 
breaches are caused by the existing dwelling and detached garage. 
•	Renovations to the existing dwelling and detached garage were 
approved by Leichhardt Council in 2007, when the current 
development standards were not in place. When the current 
development standards came into force, the subject site automatically 
became non-compliant due to the existing dwelling and detached 
garage currently on the site. 
•	Substantively the proposed works consist of a Level 1 addition, which 
does not impact either landscaped area or site coverage. The proposed 
works at ground level are largely internal, with the existing building 
footprint being maintained.
•	Increasing the landscaped area and/or decreasing the site coverage 
will reduce the existing amenity of the subject site by either decreasing 
the available private open space or eliminating an already existing 
and approved car space.

16sqm or 15.78% Approved

DA/2022/0187 13 5649 7 Hillcrest Street TEMPE  NSW  2044 Hillcrest Street TEMPE 2044 3 Marrickvil le LEP 2011 IWDR2 Housing SEPP Clause 53(2)(a)

•	The secondary dwelling provides adequate internal amenity for residents of the secondary dwelling and the principal dwelling; 
•	The development complies with the FSR and height controls under the MLEP 2011; 
•	The development complies with the landscaping, solar access and privacy controls under MDCP 2011; 
•	The development is consistent with the objectives of the zone in that it provides additional housing opportunities compatible with the streetscape; and 
•	The proposal does not result in unreasonable and adverse impacts on the adjoining properties.

5.7% Delegation to Staff 20/09/2022 12:04:29 PM 20/09/2022 Approved

ALDEEN.DELROSA Page 1 of 2 11-Oct-2022



DA/2022/0183 1 1018300 13 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Nelson Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(a)(i)  – Landscaped Area

?	The existing Landscaped Area for the site does not comply due with the existing double story building form, ‘Corner Hotel’ and the existing site constraints. 
There is no change proposed the existing Landscaped Area.
?	The landscaped area is below the minimum of 15%, and the proposal is comparable to the neighbouring sites.
?	In designing a development that compares to the neighbouring properties, the quality of the site, and the immediate surroundings is considered acceptable to 
meet the objectives of the LEP.  
?	The existing landscaped area of surrounding buildings is below the allowable 15% & the proposal is in keeping with the area. 
?	In designing a development that compares to the neighbouring buildings, the quality of the site, and the immediate surroundings is improved
?	The proposal carefully considers all aspects of the LEP & DCP, and the design solution will fit comfortably within its surroundings.
?	The proposal is suitable for the use and enjoyment of residents. Site density and building footprint are acceptable.
?	The landscaped area is compatible with the adjoining properties.
?	The proposal has been designed to preserve the character of the surrounding area.
?	Amenity to the site will not be compromised.

49.64% or 9.61sqm Delegation to Staff 25/08/2022 6:17:58 PM 25/08/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) – Site Coverage

?	The existing Site Coverage for the site does not comply due to the 
existing double-story building form, ‘Corner Hotel’ and the existing site 
constraints.
?	The existing site coverage is 86.6% and there is no change 
proposed the existing Site Coverage.
?	In designing a development that compares to the neighbouring 
properties, the quality of the site and the immediate surroundings is 
considered acceptable to meet the objectives of the LEP.
?	The existing site coverage of surrounding buildings is above the 
allowable 60% & the proposal is in keeping with the area.
?	In designing a development that compares to the neighbouring 
buildings, the quality of the site, and the immediate surroundings is 
improved.
?	The proposal carefully considers all aspects of the LEP & DCP and 
the design solution will fit comfortably within its surroundings.
?	The proposal does not involve the removal of trees and is suitable 
for the use and enjoyment of residents. Site density and building 
footprint are acceptable.
?	The proposal has been designed to preserve and reinstate the 
character of the building and the surrounding area.
?	The proposal wil l enhance the quality and streetscape.
?	Amenity to the site will not be compromised.

91.88% or 71.113sqm Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio

?	The existing FSR for the site does not comply due to the existing double story building form, ‘Corner Hotel’ and the existing site 
constraints. 
?	The FSR area is compatible with the adjoining properties. The existing FSR of surrounding buildings is over the allowable 0.9:1 & the 
proposal is in keeping with the area.
?	In designing a development that compares to the neighbouring buildings, the quality of the site, and the immediate surroundings is 
improved.
?	The proposal carefully considers all aspects of the LEP & DCP and the design solution will fit comfortably within its surroundings. The 
proposal has been designed to preserve and reinstate the character of the building and the surrounding area.
?	The proposal will enhance the quality and streetscape.
?	The form, bulk & scale are considered satisfactory.
?	Amenity impacts on neighbours in terms of solar access, privacy, bulk & scale are minimal & considered satisfactory.
?	Amenity to the site will not be compromised.
?	It is unreasonable to comply with the standard as this would require reducing the proposal to an FSR lower than the average in the area.
?	In this instance, compliance with FSR standards would have a negative impact on the existing building, streetscape and heritage 
conservation area.

70.36% or 81.684sqm Deferred Commencement

DA/2022/0190 85 5547 6 Pritchard Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Pritchard Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) - Site Coverage
It is considered that strict compliance with the development standard for site coverage is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. In 
particular, the proposal demonstrates a high-quality architectural response to the site and the broader local context. The design of the development maintains the 
heritage character of the Annandale Conservation Area whilst responding to the bulk, form and scale of surrounding development.

20.51% or 22.62sqm Delegation to Staff 25/07/2022 6:04:52 PM 25/07/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio

The building footprint remains unaltered under this application. The 
dwelling does not exhibit excessive bulk or scale and is commensurate 
with many of the surrounding developments. The dwelling maintains a 
5m setback from the Buruwan Lane boundary and 900m setback from 
the side boundary. Whilst there is a degree of additional shadowing of 
the adjoining property to the south-west, this is not considered to be 
significant with the impact largely l imited to the middle of the day 
between 11am and 1pm. It is also notable to consider that the rear 
setback of the neighbouring property appears to be heavily vegetated, 
providing significant shading in its own right. This vegetation also 
assists in providing screening of the development as viewed from the 
neighbouring property.

3.78% or 5.56sqm Approved

DA/2022/0199 2 211747 36 Empire Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 Empire Street HABERFIEL
D

2045 1 Ashfield LEP 2013 IWDR2 Clause 6.5(3)(d) – Landscaped Area

•	The non-compliant landscape area is existing, with the development seeing an improvement in the non-compliance being proposed 
•	The proposed development and its landscaping area will improve amenity of the neighbouring dwellings and the surrounding locality, contributing positively to 
a garden setting. 
•	The proposed development will significantly improve the amenity of the site and dwelling for the occupants 
•	The proposal complies with all other relevant LEP and DCP development standards

16.04% or 25.352sqm Delegation to Staff 01/07/2022 10:04:47 AM 01/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0226 A 437565 10 Evans Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Evans Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Cl 4.3A (a) Landscaped Area
Site has an existing breach. The proposal involves an increase in Landscaped Area on the site therefore decreasing the existing breach, with no adverse 
environmental impacts. 29.16% Delegation to Staff 27/07/2022 10:33:46 AM 27/07/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Cl 4.3A (b) Site Coverage

Site has an existing breach. The proposal involves a decrease in Site 
Cover on the site therefore decreasing the existing breach, with no 
adverse environmental impacts.

5.23% Approved

DA/2022/0252 A 370833 148 Elswick Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 Elswick Street LEICHHARD
T

2040 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Section 4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area

(Applicants Reason) 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The development standard objectives and zone objectives are able to be maintained despite contravention to the numerical requirement. 
•	The proposed landscaped area is relative to the existing dwelling and responds to the constraints on the site. The minor decrease to the landscaped area will not 
have any adverse impacts upon adjoining properties or the environment and the area will sti l l  continue to provide residents with appropriate amenity and 
recreational areas. 
•	The proposed reduced landscaped area will not have an excessive impact upon the streetscape or adjoining properties and is considered to result in an 
appropriate outcome for the residents needs. The high quality design of the landscaping will balance the minor reduction in numerical requirements. 
•	The landscaped areas is considered appropriate in this instance decrease does not extend beyond reasonable levels that would impact upon adjoining 
properties.
•	The works proposed are able to maintain the objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone, as well as the objectives of the development standard. 
•	The landscaped area is a high quality design that will provide amenity and private recreational areas for the residents. 
•	The bulk and scale of the development is consistent with surrounding dwellings and the larger streetscape and does not present as excessive or result in any 
detrimental impacts upon adjoining properties. The reduction in landscaped area is not the result of increased site coverage, with site coverage remaining 
compliant with the controls. 
•	The proposal is a well-considered, high quality design solution that sensitively responds to the site context and character and scale of the surrounding built form 
to ensure the privacy, view sharing and solar access of the subject site and surrounding properties is maintained.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
• The landscaped areas of surrounding sites which are 6.5sqm smaller are required to have 15% landscaped areas. The site is only minimally larger than this 
requirement and only requires a variation of 4.6sqm to the control for sites larger than 235sqm. The minor reduction in landscaped areas will not have any 
detrimental impact upon the dwelling being able to meet with the objectives of the control or zone and the minor reduction is considered more than reasonable 
for the size of the site. 
•	The landscaped areas provided are high quality and provide more than adequate spaces for leisure, recreation and privacy for the residents.

4.6sqm or 9.52%. Delegation to Staff 28/09/2022 10:11:52 AM 28/09/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0253 16 2319 7 National Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 National Street ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b)

Variation is a result of Deferred Commencement Conditions (DCC) which require a reduction from the proposed site coverage non-compliance (proposed at 18%). 
The site coverage variation as a result of the DCC is considered acceptable as it wil l ensure minimal amenity impacts as a result of the proposal and reduce the 
extent of the originally proposed non-compliance.

4.4% Delegation to Staff 29/09/2022 6:41:55 PM 29/09/2022 Deferred Commencement

DA/2022/0277 A 441133 9 Wise Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 Wise Street ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage

•	The proposed development ensures consistency with the desired future character of the neighbourhood.
•	The proposal ensures that adequate provision is made for landscaped area and private open space.
•	The proposal meets the relevant objectives of both the Site Coverage development standard and the R1 General Residential zone.

7.37% Delegation to Staff 01/07/2022 10:40:16 AM 01/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0302 18 1352 39 Glassop Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Glassop Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio

•	the proposed development ensures consistency with the desired future character of the neighbourhood;
•	the proposal has no impact on the existing provision of landscaped area and private open space at the site; and
•	the non-compliance does not result in any adverse or unreasonable impacts to adjoining neighbours.

5.3sqm or 3.56% Delegation to Staff 02/08/2022 9:00:07 AM 02/08/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0337 4 436922 93 Beattie Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 Beattie Street BALMAIN 2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) - Site Coverage
The existing site coverage is 81.8% and is above the maximum 60%. The proposal significantly reduces the site coverage on the site and will result in a site 
coverage of 65.7%. 9.95% or 10.9sqm Delegation to Staff 05/07/2022 6:56:37 PM 05/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0341 1 737961 61 Grove Street BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 Grove Street BIRCHGROV
E

2041 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio

•	the development as proposed is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale;
•	the proposal continues to provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings; and
•	the alterations and additions ensure the protection of the amenity of existing and future residents.

7.15% Delegation to Staff 19/07/2022 4:15:07 PM 19/07/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0434 1 918807 22 Wetheril l Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 Wetheril l Street
LEICHHARD
T 2040 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) - landscaped area

Improvement to the existing, this being nil. Proposal demonstrates the objectives of the development standard and zone.
23.7sqm or 40.4%. Delegation to Staff 30/08/2022 11:59:28 AM 30/08/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0440 C 443309 1 Rosser Lane ROZELLE  NSW  2039 Rosser Lane ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 C4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The proposal increases the landscaped area from 0% to allow for tree planting 
•	The proposal wil l instate a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties 
•	The proposal promotes the desired future character of the area 
•	The proposal improves surface drainage by increasing the landscaped area and maintains a similar building footprint to the existing structures 
•	The proposal controls site density by proposing an increase to floor area of only 10m2 (54.6m2 total) and well below the allowable maximum floor area of 
70.2m2 . 
•	The proposal l imits the building footprint to maintain private open space and increase landscaped areas.
•	The proposed contravention of the minimum landscaped area and maximum site coverage is a small matter with no State or regional significance. 
•	The proposed alterations and additions pose no reduction to the public benefit 
•	The proposed development is consistent with other developments in the area and will make a positive contribution to the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood.

-10.9sqm/m or 83.85% Delegation to Staff 23/09/2022 11:41:55 AM 23/09/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 C4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage

(Applicant reason) 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LLEP justifying the proposed contravention of 
the development standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The proposal increases the landscaped area from 0% to allow for tree 
planting 
•	The proposal wil l instate a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties 
•	The proposal promotes the desired future character of the area 
•	The proposal improves surface drainage by increasing the landscaped 
area and maintains a similar building footprint to the existing structures 
•	The proposal controls site density by proposing an increase to floor 
area of only 10m2 (54.6m2 total) and well below the allowable 
maximum floor area of 70.2m2 . 
•	The proposal l imits the building footprint to maintain private open 
space and increase landscaped areas.
•	The proposed contravention of the minimum landscaped area and 
maximum site coverage is a small matter with no State or regional 
significance. 
•	The proposed alterations and additions pose no reduction to the 
public benefit 
•	The proposed development is consistent with other developments in 
the area and will make a positive contribution to the desired future 
character of the neighbourhood.

10.98sqm or 21.11%. Deferred Commencement

DA/2022/0484 58 5547 5 Bayview Crescent ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Bayview Crescent ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is reproduced as follows:
•	The proposal provides a modest upgrade to the rear of the existing dwelling to improve its amenity and functionality, which will assist to meet the housing needs 
of the community; 
•	The proposal wil l contribute to the variety and diversity of housing types and densities provided within the LGA by altering the existing dwelling; 
•	The proposed alterations and additions will maintain existing opportunities for working from home; 
•	The proposed works are located at the rear of the site and will have no negative impact upon the existing streetscape or heritage fabric of the precinct.
•	The proposal is in keeping with the existing dwelling and the modest works will not materially alter the appearance of the existing dwelling when viewed from 
the public domain; 
•	The proposal provides improved connection between the rear of the dwelling and private open space. The proposed trell is wil l also improve the functionality of 
the open space by allowing opportunities for planting on the trell is which will provide amenity and shade for the residents of this dwelling; and 
•	The proposal has no unreasonable adverse amenity impacts in relation to nearby properties

20.72sqm or 78.42% Delegation to Staff 04/08/2022 3:23:29 PM 04/08/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0491 B 444011 45 Breil lat Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Breil lat Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3) (a) (i) – Landscaped Area

?	The proposal increases the landscaped area on site, allows for planting as well as use and enjoyment of the residents in an improved rear yard space. The site 
density remains the same and the building footprint is reduced, this increasing the area available for landscaped area and private open space. 
?	The proposal complies with the height controls and FSR contained with the LEP. The site coverage is reduced while landscaped area and private open space  
are both increased by this proposal.
?	Compliance with the standard would require an increase in landscaped areas which would not necessarily lead to a better outcome for the site. An increase in 
landscaped areas would reduce the functionality of the site, thus removing the hardstand parking space and reducing the usability of the private open space.
?	Accordingly in our opinion, the requirement to comply with the minimum landscaping control is unnecessary in this circumstance as the proposal is 
contextually compatible with the surrounding developments and does not result in unreasonable amenity impacts to neighbouring properties.
?	The immediate area surrounding the site is characterised by a variety of built forms, and no one style of architecture dominates the streetscape. Some of the 
buildings within the street have been well maintained and retain their built form integrity. Other buildings within the street have been altered and refurbished 
significantly. The land-use pattern of the precinct is divided between two main types – single or two storey residential dwellings.
?	The variation to landscape area will not compromise the character of the area and was approved before for this site to a greater extent. The proposed 
landscape area under this application is considered appropriate in the context of the surrounding development. 
?	It would unnecessarily complicate orderly and economic development of the land in accordance with the intentions of the zoning and the objectives of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

16.82% (-4.15sqm) Delegation to Staff 21/09/2022 12:04:24 PM 21/09/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) – Site Coverage

?	Compliance is unreasonable due to the existing non-compliance on 
site.  Further demolition would be required to comply leading to an 
unfavourable outcome for the project.  The proposal reduces the site 
coverage and increases the landscaped area, and therefore creating a 
positive outcome despite not meeting the compliance.

5.69% (5.615sqm) Approved

DA/2022/0492 134 1474 46 Justin Street LILYFIELD  NSW  2040 Justin Street LILYFIELD 2040 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(b) Site Coverage

?	The site coverage does not l imit landscaped areas and provides for reasonable siting and design to ensure the objectives of the zone and development 
standard are maintained.  The provided landscaped areas are considered to be suitable for residents use and enjoyment. The areas provided will allow for 
passive recreation and leisure on soft surface areas as well as paved area. The landscaped areas will allow for suitable tree planting and will benefit the 
streetscape. The landscaped area is improved as a result of the proposed additions and alterations.
?	The works proposed as part of this application are to the rear of the dwelling and over the exiting building footprint, with minor upgrades to the front of the site, 
reconstructing stairs, retaining walls and stone wall.
?	The proposal is considered to have a positive impact on the streetscape character of the area and a positive result for the residents of the dwelling which will 
have access to additional l iving spaces for internal amenity. The site coverage will not have a negative impact upon the desired character of the area.
?	The landscaped areas are suitably designed to provide adequate POS and recreational areas for the residents, the proposed landscaped areas are considered 
suitable and compliant with the Councils controls.
?	The development standard objectives and zone objectives are able to be maintained despite contravention to the numerical requirement.
?	The proposed site coverage is relative to the existing dwelling and responds to the constraints on the site. The minor increase to the site area will not have any 
adverse impacts upon adjoining properties or the environment. 
?	The proposed site coverage will not have an excessive impact upon the streetscape or adjoining properties and is considered to result in an appropriate 
outcome for the residents’ needs.
?	The additions and alterations to the existing building are well designed and will remain consistent with the existing and future character of Justin Street.
?	The site coverage is considered appropriate in this instance as the site cover is relative of the existing dwelling and the increase does not extend beyond 
reasonable levels that would impact upon adjoining properties.

9.17% (8.175sqm) Delegation to Staff 28/09/2022 11:54:57 AM 28/09/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0516 1 708810 5 Joseph Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 Joseph Street ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Clause 4.3A (3)(a) Landscaped Area

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The design of the development provides a desirable urban form that maintains the existing site as a single residence, with retention of the landscaped areas.
•	The proposed first floor additions have been sympathetically designed to consider the amenity and character of the surrounding neighbourhood.
•	The development does not itself create any unreasonable impact by way of privacy or bulk and scale.
•	The existing landscaped area is presently non-compliant with the required landscaped area for the site as per Clause 4.3 of the LLEP 2013.
•	No additional amenity impacts arise as a result of the proposal.
•	The development achieves the aims and objectives of LLEP 2013.
•	The proposal satisfies the zone objectives.

9.49% or 1.75sqm Delegation to Staff 08/08/2022 1:00:23 PM 08/08/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0648 24 462 23 Goodsir Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 Goodsir Street ROZELLE 2039 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 section 4.4 Floor space ratio

(Applicant Reason)
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is reproduced as follows:

•	The proposed increase of 4.6m²is minimal and will not have any detrimental effects on the surrounding properties.
•	The proposed additions to the rear seek to align the neighbouring properties first floor extent.
•	The additions are considered acceptable and do not create any additional bulk to the adjoining properties.
•	The proposal carefully considers all aspects of the LEP & DCP and the design solution will fit comfortably within its surroundings.
•	The proposal wil l have acceptable impacts on the streetscape.
•	The form, bulk & scale are considered satisfactory.
•	Amenity to the site and neighbouring properties will not be compromised.

4.78sqm or 3.26%. Delegation to Staff 29/09/2022 12:46:46 PM 29/09/2022 Approved

DA/2022/0673 1 921345 65 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 Nelson Street ANNANDALE 2038 1 Leichhardt LEP 2013 IWDR1 Section 4.3C (3)(a) Landscaped Area The existing composition of the site for Landscaped Area does not comply with the standard. The proposed new development is offering an improvement to the 
Landscaping composition and increased functionality that meets the objectives of the development standard.

11.63% or -3.46sqm Delegation to Staff 27/09/2022 12:02:26 PM 27/09/2022 Leichhardt LEP 2013 Section 4.3C (3)(b) Site Coverage

The proposal increases the existing site coverage of the subject site; 
however, the proposal does not seek to alter the building footprint of 
the existing dwelling and garage. Therefore, the addition of the pool 
wil l have similar, if not, the same amenity implications on adjoining 
properties;

4.25% or 5.06sqm Approved
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